
 
 

Field Work of 4th Sem Students under the supervision 

of 

Prof.Nisha Tamang and Prof.  Dewki Limbu 

Deptt. Of Geography 

Darjeeling Government College 

(Dated: 9th

 April 2023 to 14
th

 April 2023  ) 

 

The students of 4
th

 sem 2022-2023 4
th

 Semester Geography Honours, Department of Geography, 

Darjeeling Government College, West Bengal have undertaken the survey titled “Socio-Economic study of 

Mawlynnong “Asia’s Cleanest Village” in the  Pynursla C.D. Block of East Khasi Hills District of Meghalaya 

from 9
th

 April 2023 to 14
th

 April 2023 for the partial fulfillment of the syllabus of 4
th

 semester Honours 

examination under the University of North Bengal.  

The main aim of the project is to understand the socio-economic condition of the village Mawlynnong.  

The understanding the social and economic construct of an area gives a general idea of the society and the 

changes it has endured through the times. This chapter deals with the social and economic condition of 

Mawlynnong.  

Mawlynnong is a village in the East Khasi Hills district of the Meghalaya state in North East 

India.  Mawlynnong is located 90 km from Shillong, along the India–Bangladesh border. Mawlynnong is known 

for its cleanliness and also was chosen by Discover India magazine as Asia's cleanest village.   

The objective of the survey are as follows: 

1. To assess/understand the socio-economic condition of the residents of the village. 

2. To understand the reason behind the “the cleanest village of Asia” tag. 

3. To understand village tourism in Mawlynnong. 

The study area is the “Cleanest Village” of Asia, Mawlynnong, Meghalaya. The total number of 

Households of Mawlynnong was 77 as per 2011 Census and the total population of Mawlynnong is 414 as per 

Census 2011. The households increased to 118 and the population increased to 561 as per the data from the 

Village Council. The Random Sampling technique was used to do the questionnaire survey coupled with 

interviewing the respondents. The sample of 85 households amongst the 118 (as recorded and received from 

the local village council) was selected based on the Random sampling method. 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/East_Khasi_Hills_district
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Meghalaya
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/North_East_India
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/North_East_India
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Shillong
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Bangladesh


To understand the socio-economic condition of the village, the parameters used were family size, age-sex 

pyramid, language, religion, education, ownership of houses, types of houses, types of roof material and ground 

material, electrification, type of fuel used, sanitation and drinking water, livestock , assets and median income 

and expenditure.  

After understanding of the waste segregation method in the village, we can say the cleanliness is their way of 

life, Nobody forces them to clean, rather they do it voluntarily.  The  Village Council has a Cleanniness 

Committee with twelve members who are all female, dedicated with the duty of cleaning the village premises all 

day long. They take turns for the overall cleanup. When asked about sustaining the tag of the Cleanest Village 

in Asia (How do you sustain the tag of cleanest village of Asia?) Ditar Son Iawin said ‘By cleaning it regularly 

and 3 members of the durbar sweep the roads every day. 20 works of durbar are for the maintenance.  

 

              

Supervisors Prof. Nisha Tamang Prof. Dewki Limbu 

Total No. of Students 

undertaking field survey. 

Boys Girls  

44 12 32 

 

Detail of the  Students who participated in the field work 

University Registration 

Number  Name Mobile number  E-mail Id 

0102105010332 Abhi Subba 9832816756 abhisubba9@gmail.com 

0102105010333 Abhinash Pradhan  9641799566 abhinashpradhan661@gmail.com 

0102105010334 Abhishek Pradhan  7865015397 abbupradhan@gmail.com 

0102105010335 Aindreela Paul 9832251343 aindreelapaul26@gmail.com 

0102105010336 Ankita Das  9800360999 ankitajui28072003@gmail.com 

0102105010341 Arpan Limbu 8509194620 arpanlimbu0964@gmail.com  

0102105010342 Arunima Tamang  7063197692 Arunimablon18@gmail.com  

0102105010344 Astha Thapa 8158962811 asthathapa0102@gmail.com 

0102105010346 Awantika Gurung 8101288351 awantikagurung2003@gmail.com 

0102105010348 Bandana Subba  7384055725 bandanasubba612@gmail.com 

0102105010349 Bhagyashree Roy 9641702791 roybhagyashree1008@gmail.com 

0102105010350 Bharati Sarkar 7076161127 ds8954958@gmail.com 

0102105010351 Biplab Rai 7718381298 yushrai150@gmail.com 

0102105010354 Diya Pradhan  9733632787 pradhandiya.4@gmail.com 

0102105010355 Farida Eyasmin 8207050915 faridaeyasmin723@gmail.com 

0102105010357 Kipa Sherpa  7427991031 Sherpakipa593@gmail.com 

0102205010358 Lalank Bhutia 8167793329 Bhutialalank@gmail.com 

0102105010361 Mingma Doma Sherpa  8649822951 Mingmadomasherpa2001@gmail.com  

0102105010362 Nawang Tamang  6296991417 nawangtamang292@gmail.com 

0102105010365 Pem Lamu Lepcha 7501083270 lepchapemlamu6@gmail.com 

0102105010366 Pranita Rai  9641232591 pranitar098@gmail.com 

0102105010367 Prasansha Subba  9832713184 Prasanshasubba16@gmail.com  

0102105010368 Prashana Rai 6295446589 Prashanarai85@gmail.com 

0102105010369 Preeti Gupta 9609917893 Pg9592535@gmail.com 

0102105010370 Pritee Nag 9339063782 nagpritee@gmail.com 

0102105010371 Priyanka Halder  8167800675 priyankahalder22703@gmail.com 

0102105010373 Protiti Roy Muhury  9093137616 roy14protiti@gmail.com 

0102105010374 Punya Rai 8172010833 punyarai9@gmail.com 

0102105010375 Punyata Rai  9339144813 punyatarai044@gmail.com 
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0102105010376 Purbasha Manna  8617399532 pmanna865@gmail.com 

0102105010378 Ritesh Rai 7001059976 rrai58462@gmail.com 

0102105010380 Ritu Thapa  7431957232 rituthapa152@gmail.com 

0102105010382 Sapnam Tamang  8637572311 sapnamtamang22@gmail.com 

0102105010483 Sarika Lama 8927197969 ssarikalama@gmail.com 

0102105010384 Shabnam Khatun  8509604941 shsbnamkhatun226@gmail.com  

0102105010385 Shreyasi Debnath  7810900649 debnathshreyasi74@gmail.com 

0102105010386 Sidhant Ghising  8388063431 sidhantghising66@gmail.com 

0102105010388 Srijana Pradhan  9832323710 sasrijanapradhan@gmail.com 

0102105010389 Subhadip Roy  6295970253 kroy06463@gmail.com 

0102105010390 Swati Saha 9800037051 swatisaha.mng@gmail.com 

0102105010392 Sweta Limbu 9647823388 limbusweta09@gmail.com 

0102105010394 Upama Chettri  9593046809 upamachhetri111@gmail.com 

0102105010395 Wangchuk Sherpa 8509084429 sherpawangchuk479@gmail.com 

0102105010396 Yadawi Subba 9749993861 nehasubba03@gmail.com 

0102105010398 Yuva Hang Limbu 8101516249 yuvalimbu@gmail.com 
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